

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PIVOTAL SOFTWARE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal for the State
of California, First Appellate District*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108

STEPHEN JANICK
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Plain Language and Public-Policy Goals of the PSLRA Discovery Stay Confirm its Application in State Court.....3

 II. The California Trial Court Fundamentally Misunderstood the Overall Statutory Scheme.6

 III. The Statutory Scheme for Discovery Stays Addresses the Problem of Overlapping Litigation and Attorneys.....6

 IV. Only Broad Application of the Mandatory PSLRA Discovery Stay Will Effectuate Congress’s Intent.....9

CONCLUSION13

APPENDIX1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	9
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	1
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>In re Crompton Corp.</i> , No. 3:03–CV–1293(EBB), 2005 WL 3797695 (D. Conn. July 22, 2005)	9
<i>Cyan v. Beaver County Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	10
<i>In re Dot Hill Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	9
<i>In re DPL Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 946 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	7, 8
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. S’holder Derivative Priv. Litig.</i> , No. 18-CV-01792-HSG, 2019 WL 452034 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019).....	8, 9

<i>Glenbrook Cap. Ltd. P'ship v. Kuo</i> , No. C07-02377 MJJ, 2008 WL 929429 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2008)	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	4
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , No. 09CV2739 DMS (BLM), 2012 WL 12941995 (S.D. Cal. July 2, 2012)	9
<i>In re Transcript Int'l Sec. Litig.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 836 (D. Neb. 1999).....	13

STATUTES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(D)	5
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq	<i>passim</i>
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995).....	4
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 105-803 (1998).....	5

H.R. 1689, 105th Cong., second session,
14 (1998) (testimony of Rep. Anna G.
Eshoo) 5, 12, 13

S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action
Filings: 2020 Year in Review* (March 2021) 11

Doug Greene, et al., *Private Securities
Litigation: Making the 1995 Reform Act’s
“Safe Harbor” Safer* 1

Michael Klausner, *State Section 11 Litigation
in the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite
Sciabacucchi)*, 75 *The Business Lawyer*
1769 (2020) 10

Stephen J. Choi, Jessica Erickson, & A. C.
Pritchard, *Piling On? An Empirical Study
of Parallel Derivative Suits*..... 7
